~ CITY OF NAPERVILLE |
AWARD OF CHANGE ORDER #7 0o 150520

CONTRACT NUMBER 11-117
teq - 81124

Requesting Department:  Information Technology/Reprographics V
Procurement Name: Multi-Functional Copiers ~ Cost-Per-Copy |
Recommended Vendor:  Canon Solutions America

Amount of Award: $5,129.12.

Contingency Amount: 3% 5%

L] CIp#

Total Budget o
Account Number Fund Description Amount Available Funds

010-1331-417.30-29 | General - Reprographics $110,020.00 $25,353.77

This account includes multiple projects and line items; $107,500 is budgete! for this line item.

DESCRIPTION .
On September 15, 2015, the City Council approved the extension o1 the current copier contract
with Canon to October 31, 2015 to allow Canon time to tiansition from the old contract to the new
contract. It is now apparent that the City and Canosi were too aggressive in estimating that the
transition could be completed in this timeframe. A 25-day ‘:xtension is requested in order to allow
the vendor to complete the transition, which also resulis in a $3,129.12 increase to the contract

afbount to pay for the lease and maintenance of th¥ copiers on C_dntract_!}:_l__l_?.

An additional $2,000 increase is also requésicd for a copier removal fee. During the transition

conversations, Canon informed the City that a fee would be charged to remove the old copiers

when the new copiers are installad. Confract 11-117 did not specifically call out the removal of -
the copiers as part of the contract vequiremeiits. As such, the City must pay the fee in order to

remove the copiers. The fi= vz onginally $200 per copier, but staff was able to negotiate the

price down to $100, resuiaig i» a total fee of $2,000 (20 copiers * $100). Canon’s fee is less than

the cost the City would p2y if we had to remove the copiers, so we are recommending approval of
the $2,000 copier removal fee. The new contract (15-181), approved by the City Council on

Se'ptember 15, 2015, includes langiage stating that the removal fee is included in the lease of the

copiers so this charge will not be assessed at the end of the next contract.

The total cost of the change order for the extension to the contract and the removal fees is
$5,129.12.

ATTACHMENTS
1 Prior Award



RECOMMENDATION
Approve the Award of Change Order #7 to Contract 11-117, Multi- Functional Coplers -~
Cost-Per-Copy, to Canon Solutions America for a 25-day extension to November 25,
2015 for an amotint not to exceed $5,129.12.

SUBMITTED BY:
; M W ////?/5 W /4454‘,4. If/&r/u"
Pam LaFeber, PhD Daté RAchel Mayer
City Clerk/Director of Chief Procurement Officer \,’ﬁ’b
Information Technology ' ahahs
APPROVED BY:

Jham X 7%7 12/2/1s
Dougl# A. Krieger Date
City Manager



Page 283 - Agenda Itém 1.4,

8 Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend Change Order #6 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional
Copiers and Award RFP 15-181, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-,
Copy

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority \

ACTION REQUESTED:

1. Approve the Award of Change Order #6 to Contract’ | 1-117, Multi-Functional Copiers —
Cost-Per-Copy to Canon Solutions America for a 31-day extension to October 31, 2015
for an amount not to exceed $3,180.85.

2. Approve the Award of RFP 15-181, Multi-Fui ctionz! Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase I,
to Canon Solutions America for an amouivaf $.207,271.40, with a 2% contingency, for a
five year contract period. ‘

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A ‘

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY. TAKEN:

Date Item No. ! A_"_"

8/18/15. 111 & " iabled

8/27/15 Al MM

DEPARTMENT: Information Technology / Reprographics
Finance Department

SUBMITTED BY: Pam LaFeber, City Clerk, Director of IT

Rachel Mayer, Finance Director = ] .

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budgeted Amount: *$107,5(_)0.00 (FY16)
Budgeted Account; 010-1331-417.30-29

*The budgeted amouint includes Phases 1-5 of thie CPC program for FY16.

City Council Meeting = 9/15/2015 - 283



Page 284 - Agenda ltem 1.4.

13-181, Capiers
Seprember 15, 2015
Page 2 of 4

BACKGROUND:

The recommendation to enter into a new copier leasing contract with Canon was tabled at the
August 18, 2015 City Council meeting in order for staff to respond to City Council questions
regarding this procurement. A memorandum responding to the questions was provided to the
City Council with the 8/27/15 Manager’s Memorandum. In addition to recommending the award
of RFP 15-181, the agenda item also includes a recommendation to extend the existing copier
leasing contract (11~ -117) for an additional 31 days to October 31, 2015 in order to allow the
vendor the time required to transition to the new cortract once it has been awarded.

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placeinént of multi-functional copiers. For the past thirteen years, the City has administered
a Cost-per-Copy (CPC) Program. The CPC Program includes the placement of new equlpment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program. the City is buying copies

not copiers.

This RFP award and the entire CPC Program will be implemeintec in four pliases. This award is
for the Phase 1. The phases and the number of correspondin repiacements are as follows:
» Phase 1 (2015): 24 copiers (including the additional Mayor’s Office);

Specifically, this phase consists of repla
The following departments are included in the Plnse 1 replacemcnt schedule: CMO, Legal

Mayor’s Office, Departiiient of Public Works, TED, Police; Fire, DPU-E, DPU-W, Naper
Settlement and Reprographlcs The Maysni's Office machine was recently placed tinder a short-
term rental. Since the unit is current téchiiologyrstaff was able to retain this copier under the new

contract for the same five-year term:

The Reprographics productlr“\ ihachizie is also being retained due to the vendor’s cirrent
inability to supply an equivalert. featire-rich, size-appropriate replacement at this time: Canon
Solutions America (CSA)hax‘agreed to cover this machine for an additional 36 months, which is
when after-productio: pars availability and support concerns may arise. At that time, CSA’s
Service Organization wil{ work with their manufacturing arm and inventory control to evaluate
parts availability and steps moving forward. CSA has allocated a significant amount of funds to
recondition the current device, which will occur shortly after contract approval, so to ensure the
best experience for both the City and CSA’s Service Team. Staff has been told that Canon is also
working on a production replacement.and may have another product available to fit the City’s
specifications at that time. Staff will return to Council to adjust the award, as necessary, based on
new equipment availability or continued service of the current device.

o Phase IT1 (2016): 13 copiers;
Phase 11T (2017): 12 copiers; and
* Phase IV (2018), 9 copiers.

City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 284




Page 285 - Agenda ltem 1.4.

[5-181, Copiers
September 15, 2015
Page 3of 4

Assuming the copiers perform at an acceptable lcvcl staff will return to Council for approval for

Phase | rcplacements The cost of the purchase is included in the $207 271.40.

The $207,271.40 requested includes all five years for Phase [:
® Year One - $43,001.48 (includes hard drive purchase)
* Years Two-Five - $41,067.48 per year

The criteria for the replacement of these coplers includes: age, useﬁJI tife and technologlcal

to acqumng the latest technology on a more robust fleet of cqmpmcnt

DISCUSSION:
NOTIFICATION.AND RESPONSE.
Notices Sent: 124
Plan-holders: 29
RFP’s Received: 6

An RFP was released for 57 CPC multi-functior.=! copiers (An additional placement arose for
Phase I, after the release of the RFP, briipging thz total to 58 machines) with six companies
responding. An extensive review of th¢ RFl*rasponses resulted in a short-list of two firms. Site
visits to the two short-listed firms was rcouired in order to view and test the equipment and
insure the proposed placements niet the specifications of the RFP. The firms were then re-
scored, based on the site visits, aiid toth.{irms pricing proposals then opened for final evaluation:

FIRM | . TRGLOSED COST —__SCORE__ _ADJUSTED_COST
Canon Solutions Arerica $444,682.24 89 $499,642.97
Ricoh | $854,286.36 72 $1,186,508.83

The Reprographlcs Department is also requesting a 2% contmgency, to the contract, to allow for
overages in the number of copies made. Staff anticipates increases, throughout the contract, as
volumes fluctuate monthly. This contingency would cover those additional costs.

The contract term is November 1, 2015 thru October 31, 2020.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the Award of Change Order #6 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers —
Cost-Per-Copy to Canon Solutions America for a 31-day extension to October 31, 2015
for an amount not to exceed $3,180.85.

2. Approve the Award of RFP 15-181, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase 1,
to Canon Solutions America for-an amount of $207,271.40, with-a 2% contingency, for a
five year contract period.

City Council Meeting - 9/16/2015 - 285




15-181, Capiers
Septeinber 15, 2015
Page 4 of 4

ATTACHMENTS:
I. Attachment-MM 8/27/15

City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 286




Page 287 - Agenda itern 1.4.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE
MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 26, 2015
TO: Mayor and City Council

Doug Krieger, City Manager
THROUGH: Pam LaFeber, Director City Clerk/Inforination Technology

FROM: Lauren Fessler, IT Customer Support Manager
Steve Recek, Reprographics Supervisor

SUBJECT: Multi-function Copiers RFP (August 18 - Agenda .Item I11) Follow-up
Information

PURPOSE:
To provide further information regarding the August 18 tioled muiu-function copiers agenda

item.

BACKGROUND: '

On August 18, 2015, City Council tabled the Mulii-funciion Copiers RFP (Agenda Item 111) and
requested additional information in order to direct/staif to either replace or extend the current
equipment contract.

DISCUSSION:

Since 2008, IT and Reprographiss have eliminated 30 standalone printers (25%) and 27
standalone fax machines (65%) 1hon. the City’s supply. Rémoving high maintenance, individual,
single-function print, fax, slid scan, devices has been successfully implemented; and further
consolidation and elimination &1 Uigse devices is planned over the next several years.

By replacing the vaiidas single-functioh machines with muilti-function equipment, the
departiments have one souice that can perform all copY, print, fax, and scan operations. Placing
multi-fiunction equipment in the departments results in tangible savings because the need for
multt-dcvncc trammg, separate mamtcnancc agreements, 2 vanety of supphes and vanous blllmg

49 of the 55 units in place are multi-functional devices.

Movmg to a paperlcss envuonmcnt 1s an ongomg mltlaIlVC for IT and chrographlcs Staff is

function machines in place have scan capablhty which eliminates the need to dlstnbute ‘hard
copies or to print a copy simply to scan it at anothér machire. In addition to the scan feature, the
user mailbox component allows employees to hold jobs in the print queue until all edits have
been made further eliminating unnecessary printing and paper waste. Lastly, Reprographics is
considering a policy to standardize print jobs as two-sided to further reduce paper consumption.

City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 287



Page 288 - Agenda ltem 1.4,

Multisfunction Capiers RFP Follow-up fnformation
August 26, 2015
Page 2 of 2

As a result of these efforts, in the past year, the City made 456,153 fewer copies (4,203,132 total)
than the previous year. This inclodes the Reprographics machines which produce the bulk of the
City’s copy needs for pmJects such as the Connected newsletter which is mailed with the itility
bills and totals 50,000 pieces. This is nearly a 10% decrease in volume. Furthermore, by

producing this job in-house, the City realizcs an annual savings of $4,440.00.

With the approval of the cost-per-copy recommendation, the City will see a cost savings of
$8,104.92 in the first year as a result of acquiring the latest technology and replacing machines
due to age, useful life and technological obsolescence which will increase maintenafice costs.

Due to the extended period of time required for examination and approva! of this item, staff will
be requesting -another thirty-day contract extension to Phase 1. This.extension will give the
awarded vendor adequate time to transition to the new equipment.and wun through October 31,

2015 for an amount of $3,180.85. Phase I replacements inchille the Cicy Manager’s Office,

Legal, Mayor’s Office, Department of Public Works, TED, Pdlice, Fire, DPU-E, DPU-W, Naper
Settlement and chrographlcs The Mayor’s Office machife was recently placed under a short-
term rental. Since the Uit is cufrent technology, staff was able:to retain this copier under the. new
contract for the same five-year term.

A recommendation to award the new contract aii'.extend the curreént contract an additional
month to allow for transition time between contracis will be presented to the City Council -at the
September 15, 2015 meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:
Distribute this memorandum to the City C oiincil through the Manager s Memorandum.

ATTACHMENT:
1. Multi-function Cnpier RFP August 18 City Council Agenda Item

City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 288




Page 289 - Agenda Item L.4.

s Naperville

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of RFP 15-181, Mujgi-Fynctiona
Cost-Per-Copy ey

TYPE OF VOTE: _Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the Award of RFP 15-181, Multi-FunctionaJ&€
Canon Solutions America for an amount of $207,274%40,
contract period, and a 30-day extension (gGpidbegt JJ
$3,180.85. G 7

rs — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase I, to
th a 2% contingency, for a five year
P15 for an amount not to exceed

N/A

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW: :

Date Item
8/18/15 111

DEPARTMENT%O’ ation Technology / Reprographics
ance Department

P 3 @ Pam LaFeber, City Clerk, Director of IT

Rache] Mayer, Finance Director ‘ .

Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29 .

Budgeted Amount: *$107,500.00 (FY16)

*The budgeted amount includes Phases 1-5 of the CI-_‘C program for FY16.

BACKGROUND:
The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past thirteen years, the City has administered

 ATTACHMENT |
City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 289



Page 290 - Agenda Item L4,

135-181, Copiers
September 15, 2015
Page 2of 3

maintenance, training, parts and suppllcs Similar to a rental program, the C:ty is buymg coples
not copiers.

This RFP award and the entire CPC Program will be implemented in four phases. This award is
for the Phase 1. The phases and the number of corresponding replacements are as follows:
o Phase [ (2015): 24 copiers (including the additional Mayor’s Office);

Specifically, this phase consists of replacmg 22 machines and retaining two currentimb
The following departments are included in the Phase I replacement schedule: AM(

Mayor’s Office, Department of Public Works, TED, Police, Fire, DPU-E,_1 P
Settlement and Reprographlcs The Mayor’s Office machine was recently plfced<y c""' a short-
term rental. Since the unit is current technology, staff was able to retain this{cofis
contract for the same five-year term.

'The Reprographlcs productlon machine lS also bemg retam flue ?" the vendor’s current
@-gEpREepment at this time. Canon

ice Team. Staff has been told that Canon is also
working on a production replacement and ma¥phgve another product available to fit the City’s

specifications at that time. Staff will retgn to Colincil to adjust the award, as necessary, based on
new equipment availability or con_t_inu% ice of the current device.

¢ Phase III (2017} 12
o Phase IV (2018,

Assuming the copigrs derfoRh at an acceptable level, staff will return to Cotincil for approval for
eatRauipiient replacement phase.

> ikonfer to align with organizational data security and the prevention of protected
i requcstmg the purchasc of hard drzvcs from the nine machines equipped in the

s Years Two-Flvc $41,067.48 per year

The criteria for the replacement of these copiers includes: age, useful life and technological .
obsolescence as well as fulfillment of the prior contract. In addition, the City will save
$40,978.40 (based on current monthly usage) on the first phase of 24 replacement copiers over

ATTACHMENT |
City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 290



Page 291 - Ageiida Itém 1.4.

15-181, Copiers
September 15, 2015
Page 3 of 3

the five-year contract period compared to the currént CPC Programs in place. This is in addition
to acquiring the latest technology on a more robust fleet of equipment.

DISCUSSION:
NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE:
Notices Sent: 124
Plan-holders: 29
RFP’s Received: 6

An RFP was released for 57 CPC multi-functional copiers (An additional pla
Phase 1, after the release of the RFP, bringing the total to 58 machines)
rcsponding An cxtcnsive review of the RFP rcsporises rcsultcd in a sho -, :

¥ ns were then re-
scored, based on the site visits, and both firms pricing proposals for final evaluation:

FIRM PROPOSED COST ADJUSTED COST
Canon Solutions America $444,682.24 $499.642.97
Ricoh $854,286.36 $1,186,508.83
Thc Reprographlcs Department is also reque TR gency, to the contract, to allow for

Jticipates increases, throughout the contract, as
Wauld cover those additional costs.

' RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Award of RFP bt Mulu-Functlonal Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase I, to

hount of $207,271.40, with a 2% contingency, for a five year

contract period, and w- Extension to October 31, 2015 for an amount not to exceed
$3,180.85.

ATTACHMENT 1
City Council Meeting - 9/15/2015 - 291




Page 369 - Agenda Item 1.11.

¢/
A

== Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Approve the Award of Change Order #5 to Contract 11-117, Multi-
Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy.

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Change Order #5 to Contract 14=117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, to Canon Solutions America for an additienal 50,days and a not to exceed amount of
$6,361.70.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSEY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

03/17/15 I5 Change Order #4
03/4/14 17 Change Order #3
04/02/13 17 Change Order #2
03/20/12 17 Change Order #1
03/15/11 I5 Original Award

DEPARTMENT: Information Technology
Department of Finance

SUBMITTED BY: Pam LaFeber, City Clerk, Director of IT
Rachel Mayer, Finance Director

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29
Budgeted Amount: $107,500.00 (FY'16)

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 369



Page 370 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Change Order #5 to Contract 11-117, Phase I
July 21, 2015
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past twelve years the City has administered a
Cost-Per-Copy program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies
not copiers.

DISCUSSION:

Staff began a new RFP for Phase 1 replacements. The copier market has changed significantly
since the last RFP in 2011, creating a longer time frame for the RFP process. During the
proposal review process, staff required additional information from the proposers which added
time to the process to shortlist firms. Staff also made site visits to the two shortlisted firms to
evaluate the equipment proposed. Coordination of the site visits required additional unplanned
time.

Staff would like to extend the current lease for Phase I for fifty~additional days allowing staff
additional time to fully evaluate the copiers proposed from this RFP., This will extend the term
to September 30, 2015 and will allow enough time to make, thestfansition to the new copiers.
Staff anticipates bringing an award recommendation for,the new contract to City Council on
August 18, 2015.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Award of Change Order #5 to Contract 1'1-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, to Canon Solutions America foran additional 50 days and a not to exceed amount of
$6,361.70.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Prior Awards

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 370



Page 371 - Agenda Item 1.11.

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Approve the Award of Change Order #4 to Contract 11-117, Multi-
Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy, for Phase |

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Change Order #4 to Contract 14-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase I, to Canon Solutions America for'an additional 60 days and a not to exceed
amount of $6,361.70.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

3/4/2014 17 Change Order #3
04/02/13 17 Change Order #2
03/20/12 17 Change Order #1
03/15/11 I5 Original Award

DEPARTMENT:  Information Technology
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Rachel Mayer, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29
Budgeted Amount: $107,500.00 (FY'16) Pending Budget Approval

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 371



Page 372 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Change Order #4 to Contract 11-117, Phase I
March 17, 2015
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past twelve years the City has administered a
Cost-Per-Copy program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies
not copiers.

DISCUSSION:

Staff began a new RFP for Phase 1 replacements. The copier market has changed significantly
since the last RFP in 2011, creating a longer time frame for the RFP process. Staff would like to
extend the current lease for Phase I for two additional months allowing staff time to fully
evaluate the copiers proposed from this RFP. This will extend the term to August 11, 2015.
This will also allow for enough time to make the transition to new copiers.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Award of Change Order #4 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase I, to Canon Solutions America for an-additional 60 days and a not to exceed
amount of $6,361.70.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Prior Awards
2. Vendor Extension Letter

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 372



Page 373 - Agenda Item 1.11.

¢/
kA

===J Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Approve the Award of Change Order #3 to Contract 11-117, Multi-
Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy, for Phase IV

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Change Order #3 to Contract 14-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase IV, to Canon Solutions Americafor an amount of $25,938.24 for a four year
contract period or $6,484.56 per year, plus a 3% contingency.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

04/02/13 17 Change Order #2
03/20/12 17 Change Order #1
03/15/11 I5 Original Award

DEPARTMENT: “Information Technology
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael E. Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29
Budgeted Amount: $107,500.00 (FY15) Pending Budget Approval

Contingency Percentages are based on a City Council directive that contracts under $500,000
may receive a 5% contingency and that contracts in excess of $500,000 may receive a 3%
contingency.

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 373



Page 374 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Change Order #3 to Contract 11-117, Phase IV
March 4, 2014
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past twelve years the City has administered a
Cost-Per-Copy program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies
not copiers. Phase IV consists of 9 machines that replace existing equipment in the following
departments: Naper Settlement, NFD, TED, IT, NPD, DPU-W and DPU-E.

DISCUSSION:

This award is for the fourth of four total phases. Phases I, II and III were placed in 2011, 2012
and 2013 for 22, 13 and 12 copiers respectively. This contract is for Phase IV (2014). The
addition of this fourth and final phase will bring the total number of multi-functional copiers to
56.  Staff will begin a new Bid/RFP process this fall, in order to submit a recommendation to
City Council for Phase 1 replacements in 2015.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Award of Change Order #3 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase IV, to Canon Solutions America for an amount of $25,938.24 for a four year
contract period or $6,484.56 per year, plus a 3% contingency.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Change Order #2 (contains CO#1 and Original"Award)

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 374



Page 375 - Agenda Item 1.11.

¢/
¥

==J Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Approve the Award of Change Order #2 to Contract 11-117, Multi-
Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy, for Phase II1

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the Award of Change Order #2 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase III, to Canon Solutions America for an amount of $54,063.65 for a four year
contract period or $13,515.91 per year, plus a 3% contingency.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action
03/15/11 I5 Original Award
03/20/12 17 Change Order #1

DEPARTMENT: Information Technology
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael E. Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29
Budgeted Amount: $111,000.00 (FY14) Pending Budget Approval

Contingency Percentages are based on a City Council directive that contracts under $500,000
may receive a 5% contingency and that contracts in excess of $500,000 may receive a 3%
contingency.

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 375



Page 376 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Change Order #2 to Contract 11-117, Phase 11
April 2, 2013
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past eleven years the City has administered a
Cost-Per-Copy program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies
not copiers. Phase III consists of 12 machines that replace existing equipment in the following
departments: Naper Settlement, NFD, Finance, NPD, DPW and DPU-E.

DISCUSSION:

This award is for the third phase of four total phases. Phases I and II were placed in 2011 and
2012 for 22 and 13 copiers respectively. This contract is for Phase III (2013). 12 Phase IV (2014)
includes 9 copiers which totals 56 copiers for all four phases.« Assuming acceptable
performance, staff will return to City Council for approval, by change order, to add future
copiers for the fourth and final additional replacement phase.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the award of Change Order #2 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase III, to Canon Solutions America for an amiount of $54,063.65 for a four year
contract period or $13,515.91 per year, plus a 3% contingency.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Change Order #1 (contains Original Award)

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 376



Page 377 - Agenda Item 1.11.

:‘y

===J Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Approve Change Order #1 to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers -
Cost-Per-Copy, for Phase I1

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 11-¥17,Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase II, to Canon Business Solutions£or an atiount of $116,049.60 for a four
year contract period or $29,012.40 per year, plus a 3% coritingency.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

03/15/11 I5 OrigiialAward

DEPARTMENT: _Intorination Technology
Procutement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael E. Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29
Budgeted Amount: $132,500.00 (FY12)
$102,500.00 (FY13) Pending Budget Approval

Phase II - Total cost savings of $63,630.72 over the four year contract period.

Contingency Percentages are based on a City Council directive that construction contracts under
$500,000 receive a 5% contingency and that construction contracts in excess of $500,000 receive
a 3% contingency.

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 377



Page 378 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Extension to Contract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers, (CPC) Phase II
March 20, 2012
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the Information Technology Department manages the selection
and placement of multi-functional copiers. For the past ten years the City has administered a
Cost-Per-Copy program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment,
maintenance, training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies
not copiers. Phase II consists of 13 machines for the following departments: DPU-W, NFD,
DPU-E, NPD, TED, Purchasing, City Clerk, H/R, DPW and Reprographics.

DISCUSSION:

Due to an anticipated single unit reduction, the original copier count shown for Phase II was 12
machines. An evaluation of the work processes at the Naperville Fire Department has justified
keeping an additional multi-functional copier to replace a fax machine and a printer thus making
work processes and equipment maintenance more effective and efficient. The updated requested
Phase II copier count is now 13 machines (see Attachment 2: Equipment List). Therefore the
monthly volume will change from 126,672 to 127,172 copies. This award is only for the second
phase of four total phases. Phase I was placed in 2011 for 22 coviers, this is Phase II (2012) 13
copiers, Phase III (2013) 12 copiers and Phase IV (2014).9 copier tor a total of 56 copiers for all
four phases. Assuming acceptable performance, staff will return to City Council for approval, by
change order, to add future copiers for each additionai replaceient phase.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the award of Change Order #1 tenContract 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-
Per-Copy, for Phase II, to Canon Busifiess/ Solutions for an amount of $116,049.60 for a four
year contract period or $29,012.40.per yéar, plus a 3% contingency.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Original Award
2. Equipment List

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 378



Page 379 - Agenda ltem 1.11. Page: 91 - Agenda Item: L.5.

\§/
A Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend Award of Bid 11-117, Multi-Functional Copiers — Cost-Per-
Copy and Approve Change Order #4 Sixty-Day ‘Extension to Contract
07-158 Multi-Functional Copiers

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Bid 11-117, Multi-Functional*Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase I, to
Canon Business Solutions for an amount of $151,670.88 for a four year contract period plus a
3% contingency and Approve Change Order #4, Sixty‘Day Extension of Phase I for current
contract 07-158 to IKON Office Solutions for an aniount not to exceed $9,581.38.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

1-19-10 1-4 Phase IV

11-18-08 I-2 Phase 111

10-2-07 13d Phase 11

2-20-07 H3b Original Award

DEPARTMENT:  City Manager’s Office / Reprographics
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael E. Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budgeted Amount: $133,768.00 (FY11)

$132,500.00 (FY12) *Pending Budget Approval
Budgeted Account: 010-1331-417.30-29

A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T

Total cost savings of $78,282.24 over the four year contract period.

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 379 jhcil Meeting - 3/15/2011 - 91




Page: 92 - Agenda Item: L.5. Page 380 - Agenda ltem L.11.

11-117, Copiers
March 15, 2011
Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND:

The Reprographics Division of the City Manager’s Office manages the selection and placement
of multi-functional copiers. For the past nine years the City has administered a Cost-Per-Copy
program (CPC). The CPC Program includes the placement of new equipment, maintenance,
training, parts and supplies. Similar to a rental program, the City is buying copies not copiers.

This bid and the program, assuming acceptable performance by the contractor, will be
implemented in four phases. This award is only for the first phase. The phases and the number
of corresponding replacements are: Phase [ (2011), 22 copiers; Phase II (2012), 12 copiers; Phase
III (2013), 12 copiers and Phase IV (2014), 9 copiers. Assuming acceptable performance, staff
will return to Council for approval, by change order, to add future phases in the form of change
orders for each equipment replacement phase.

Phase [ consists of twenty-two replacements for the followingdepartments: CMO
Administration, Legal/Mayor’s Office, DPW, TED, NPD, NFD, DpPU-E, DPU-W and
Reprographics. The criteria for the replacement of these copiérs includes: age, useful life and
technological obsolescence as well as fulfillment of the prior contract. In addition, the City will
save $78,282.24 (based on current monthly usage and without'any overages taken into account)

on the first Phase of twenty-two replacement copiers over the four year contract period compared A
to the previous CPC Program. This includes mucli more functionality of the new equipment
being provided as well.
T
DISCUSSION:
NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE: T
Notices Sent: 67
Planholders: 23
Bids Received: 8 A
BIDDER COST-PER-COPY TOTAL* C
Canon Business Solutions 0180 $322,447.68
Konica MinoltadBusiness:Solutions USA, Inc. .0196 $351,110.32 H
Martin Whalen Office Solutions Inc. .0198 $354,693.08
Gordon Flesch Conipany Inc. .02189 $392,132.16
Tkon Office Solutions, Inc, 02276 $402,917.76 M
Nexus Office Systems, Inc. .023 $412,018.08
Oce North America 027 $483,672.38 E
KKC Imaging Systems .0298 $533,831.00
*This amount is based on the current number of copies which were requested in the bid for all N
four phases. The $151,670.88 in this agenda item is only for Phase I, however the cost-per-copy
rate would stay the same if we keep the winning vendor for future Phases. T

A bid was released for fifty-five CPC multi-functional copiers with eight companies responding.
The bid totals are based on current monthly usage. An extensive review of the bid responses,
coordination with I.T. for compatibility and a site visit to Canon Business Solutions was required

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 380 ;hcil Meeting - 3/15/2011 - 92



Page 381 - Agenda Item 1.11. Page: 93 - Agenda Item: L.5.

11-117, Copiers
March 15, 2011
Page 3 of 3

in order to view and test out the equipment in order to insure the copiers met the specifications of
the bid. This review took longer than anticipated so an extension on Phase I of the current
contract is necessary in order to allow for a smooth transition.

In order to complete the installation of Council approved copiers for the new Phase 1, we are
requesting a sixty-day extension to Phase One of the current contract to IKON Office Solutions.
Coordination between the two different vendors needs to be scheduled in order for the removal,
replacement and set-up for twenty-two copiers, I.T. and the departments. The amount required
to extend the contract for sixty days is $9,581.38.

The Reprographics Department is also requesting a 3% contingency to the contract to allow for
overages in the number copies made. The printing of the “Bridges” newsletter was brought in
house as a cost-savings measure to Community Relations. The newsletter will now be printed
monthly at an additional cost for copies to the Reprographics Departinent budget. Staff is
anticipating increases in the number of copies each month.. Also, theicurrent number of copies
is not a guarantee of future usage so these numbers will fluctuate, which is why staff is
requesting a contingency.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the award of Bid 11-117, Multi-Functiofial Copiers — Cost-Per-Copy - Phase I, to
Canon Business Solutions for an amount of $151,670.88 for a four year contract period or
$37,917.72 per year, plus a 3% contingenéys, and=Approve Change Order #4, Sixty-Day
Extension of Phase I for the current contract 07-158 16 IKON Office Solutions for an amount not
to exceed $9,581.38.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Contract Extension Lelter

A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 381 jhcil Meeting - 3/15/2011 - 93




Page: 94 - Agenda Item: 1.5. Page 352 - Agenda ltem L.11.

IKON Office Solutions, Inc.

410 Warrenville Road
LCEL N pocument Efficiency Tolnteos 474500
At Work.™ ivinidn

March 2, 2011

Theresa Dobersztyn, C.P.M., CPPB
Procurement Specialist

City of Naperville

400 S Eagle Street

Naperville, IL 60540

Dear Theresa,

Per your request on February 15" 2011, IKON Office Solution€, Inc. will comply with your request to;
“a sixty-day extension to this contract with the same terms, conditions and pricing as the original
contract award while Phases I, Il and IV of this original siward are still under contract with IKON."
This is for Phase | of the agreement, which originally expires ori Monday March 7, 2011.

Sincerely,

) VO (\ﬂi AL

Thomas Cutrara
Area Director of Finance

A
T
T
A
C
H
\Y|
E
N
T

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 382 s cil Meeting - 3/15/2011 - 94




City Council Meeting - 3/20/2012 - 99

Page 383 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Jud } - mo €1-994 € 9lL'y £6¢ rrl'e 000ZdIA Yooty i UONE)S Bl
xe4 Z- P3N €1-go4 € 09¢£°2. 0£0'9 ove'sy GEZe Yl uoue)|  (wooy 8SION) ddoueUl
Juud € - ybiH €1-9o4 € or'181 221Gl 816'0C1) GS0g d| uoue) jebpng soueuld
Xed pue juud l - Mo €1-go4 € 08¢, Gl9 €Z6'y 000ZdINl Yooty asnoyasep\ 0S3
"AUZ/LDT/XeL/UBDSAd Z- P3N €1-994 € 26€'08 969'9 G9G'ES GEZE Y| uouen “ulwpy/mda
ueodg/xed/julid Z- P3N £1-g94 ¢ 0zl'62) 0L8'0l 1198 GEZE Hl uoue)d| (xeuuy) Juswepmeg/iedeN
Juud Z- P3N BN e 2£5'8 L 989'G GezZe ¥l uouen dvSd/ ddN
"Aug/xedulid Z- P3N Zlidy rA 88929 v2e's L6L' LY GEOg Y| uouen $90IN0S9Y UBWNH
Xe4/uesg/ulid Z- P3N Zl-1dy Z 08S'v¥ GLl'e 11162 GE0g d| uouen 030
Juud ¢ - ybiH Zl-idy i 00L'€S Ser'y 20¥'se 00SSdIN Yoory Buueauibuz/0S3
"Auz/uedg/xedunud Z- P3N Zl-1dy Z #8099 10S°S ¥S0'vP G€0¢ d| uouen (1se3) 14 puz / @3l
Juud Z- P3N Zl-1dy Z 0ZL'1S ole'y €8y e 00S€dIN Yyoary (uos4) 14381/ @3aL
"Aug/xedulid Z- P3N Zl-idy rA 88¢'Gh 6¥6'L 685'€9 GE0g ¥l uouen o1 Ao
"Auzjuedg/xedunud Z- P3N Zl-1dy Z zizel LoL'e 0L8'8¥ GE0g Y| uouen oy "wwo)/Buiseyoind
ueog R Julld v - ybIH uononpo.d Zl-1dy Z Z16°166 9z1'98 800°G99 G0l /. Y| uouen Z# solydesboidey
Xed '@ juud l - mo Zl-1dy Z 022'02 G891 Z8h'cl 0002dIN Yooty ller/adN
Jud } - Mo Zl-idy rA 02,21 090°L 081’8 0002dIN Yyoory L# uonels all
Xed pue juud } - mo Zl-1dy Z 086't Sly 0es's 0002dIN Yoory 0dd @doueusjule
awi sy} 1e 10N } - mo Zl-idy rA 098°/¢ GSl'e ove'se 00SEdIN Yoory (0089) yoiedsia/adN
Xed '@ juud do] a|qel (1 - mo) Zl-1dy Z +000°9 «00G «000'V 0091dIA yoary (ews) "ulwpy/a4N
sjuswalinbay aoe|d 0} ase saidon | (Ajlyyuopy) | leyo1Adon
Xe4/ueosg/uld |9A8T Juswadde|d |9jeq ayewixoiddy w aMn_ lenuuy saido) Yjuoin auIyoep ajigiuswiiedaq
pajedionuy 10 ajeq uoneaidxy hudey pajewnsy | abeiany | -gluaday

LN3INdIND3 LNFHIND

1S17 LINJNIND3 INIFHHNI AdOJ-¥3d-1S0D

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 3839 - Agenda Item 1.7.



City Council Meeting - 3/20/2012 - 100

Page 384 - Agenda Item 1.11.

Xe4/uedg/julid €-ybiH GlL-Aep l ceL'l8 LLE'L 88785 NOSO0S dI uoue) uonensiuiupy/OND
awin siy} Je JoN € - UbIH SL-Re l 000°cz} 0sz'ol €00°28 | NOSOS Y| uoued suonebnseAul/adN
uedg/xequlid €-UybiH GlL-Aep l 91089 899°G eVe'GY NOSO0S dl uoue) uopessiuiupy/ddN
Xe4 pue julid € - YybiH Gl-Aep L 09169 0EV'S ovv'ey NOS0S | uoue) |[oljed/AdN
jurd €-UybiH GlL-Aken l 9/8C. €09 ¥85'8Y NOS0S ¥| uoued| wooy AdoD 14 puz/Q3L
jurd L - moT GlL-Rely l ¥09°'Ll L9%°L veL'LL GZS¢ dl uoue)| "O'S/sdIAISS pIdld/MdA
uedg/xequlid L - moT Pi100 14 21591 9/€°) S00°LL Geee ol uoued VIN3I/A4N
jurd L - moT Y1100 14 2s0'vl LLLL G9¢E'6 0002dN Yool 0l# uoneis a4
uedg/xequlid Z- P3N ¥1L-1°0 174 9¢ev'9e €02 229°LL Geze | uouep| ABojouyoa] uonewlou|
uedg/xe4ulid Z- P3N ¥1-100 14 2G8°1LS Lze'y 19G6'v¢ Gecge ol uouep “ulwpy / yooiqbundg
ueog/xejpuud (do] ajqel (| - moT) ¥1-100 v 8v.'ee 6.6°1 GE8'Gl 0002dIN Yyoory %se@ uoi4 / AdN
xed @ juud L - moT ¥1L-190 14 Z269°L1 LLYL 69L°L1 Geze ¥l uoued| (‘14 pug) vavos /0S3
uedg/xe4ulid Z- P3N ¥1-100 14 025°02 0LL'L 9/9'¢cl Gege ol uouep ‘uonjelsiulwpy - Ndd
ueog g julid €-UybiH ¥1L-190 14 2S6°L0k gov'e 19629 GG0G | uoued (doeg) 14381/ Q3L
uedg/xe4ulid l - moT ¥1L-100 14 9GC'LL 8€6 50S°2 GezZe Yl uoue)| (Oddd) yuswspes/iadeN
jund L - moT €l-g94 ¢ orL'y She 16.°C 0002d yoory €# uonels ail4
ueog @ julid L - moT €l-094 € zLo'el 100} 010'8 000ZdIN Yodry [04Ju0D |ewiuy/AdN
xed @ juud L - moT €l-g94 ¢ 02091 Gee'l 23Q'0) 0002dIN yoord|  ('I43s1) vavOs / 0S3
ueag/xedjulid Z- P3N €1-god € 9ee'vil 8256 GZT'9L | .Seze ¥luoued| (sieis). (H/3/d) - SIN
xed @ juud L - moT €l-g94 ¢ zee'oe 989°L 18¥°€L Gege ol uouep soisualo4/AdN
sjuswalinbay aoe|d 0} eseyd saidon | (Ajlyyuopy) | leyo1Adon
Xe4/ueosg/uld |9A8T Juswadde|d |9jeq ayewixoiddy lenuuy saido) Yjuoin auIyoep ajigiuswiiedaq
pajedionuy 10 ajeq uoneaidxy Jwiday pajewnsy | abeiany | -gluaday

LN3INdIND3 LNFHIND

1S17 LINJNIND3 INIFHHNI AdOJ-¥3d-1S0D

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 384 100 - Agenda Item I.7.



City Council Meeting - 3/20/2012 - 101

Page 385 - Agenda Item 1.11.

S.L# 9seyd - ¢¢
S.V# 9seUyd - 6
S.E# 9seyd - ¢l
S.C# 9seyd - €1

syy'v8v'y  v0.'clE Saulyose 96
uedg/xe4ulid Z- P3N GlL-Aep l ZL¥'0S 902y 0G9°ce IGECE H| uoued OON/OSM
xed € - YybiH Gl-Aep l vvL8EL 29511 26726 NOSO0S dI uoue) $pJ009H/AdN
jurd L - moT Si-Aep l 9ev'e €0¢ €29l G¢Ge ol uouep 8# uonels all4
jurd L - moT GlLkenw l 9G0'v 8€¢ 10L°C G¢Se d| uoued L# uonels ail4
jurd L - moT Gl-Aep l 9€0'c €6¢ G20 G¢Ge ol uouep 9# uonels all4
xed @ juud L - moT GlL-Aep I 959'v 88¢ LoL'e G¢G¢ ol uoued G# uonels ail4
jund L - moT GlL-Aep L 0v9'c 0ce 8G/.°) G¢G¢ ol uouep Z# uonels all4
ueodg g julid €-UybiH GlL-Aen l 91¢c'G6 8v6°L 18G°¢€9 NOSO0S dI uoue)| uonessiulwpy jdaq aii4
uedg/xequlid Il - moT GlL-Aep l 0829 G99 02s'Yy G¢Ge ol uouep $82INIB8S 19914 /| Mdd
awp siy} e JoN €-UybiH GlL-Aep l 9GS Vil €996 90592 N0SO0S I uoued O-IN/1eBa1/0ND
uesg R Juld (- ubiH uononpoud SL-Re 3 T68'GLL'L |1, 16626 1» Gge'ev. | G018 Y| uoued L# solydesboiday
awp siy} e JoN L - moT GlL-Aken l 9561 €9 00¢’L GZGz ¥l uouey| Jreday g isal JejolN / ST
uud L - moT SL-Re 3 ze8'c 9e2 988'L GZGe Y| uoued (4amo17) yoolgbunds
jurd L - moT GlL-ken l 9/8ClL €L0°1 9858 G¢S¢ ¥l uoued Aejaiosg 11si@ o1109|3
Xed4 pue juld L - moT GlL-Aep l ZLy'ee 1G6'L S09°GlL G¢Ge ol uouep 00Ss
jurd L - moT GlL-Akep l ze8'8 9e/ 188°G G¢G¢ d| uoued 6# uonels ail4
sjuswalinbay aoe|d 0} eseyd saidon | (Ajlyyuopy) | leyo1Adon
Xe4/ueosg/uld |9A8T Juswadde|d |9jeq ayewixoiddy lenuuy saido) Yjuoin aulysep ajigiuswiiedaq
pajedionuy 1o 9jeq uoneaidxy Jwiday pajewnsy | abelaAy | -g Juaoay

LN3INdIND3 LNFHIND

1S17 LINJNIND3 INIFHHNI AdOJ-¥3d-1S0D

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 385 101 - Agenda Item L.7.



Page 386 - Agenda Item 1.11.

From: mkushner@csa.canon.com
To: Eischer, Jan
Subject: Canon Lease Expiration
Date: Monday, February 23, 2015 1:29:55 PM
Attachments: ATT00002.png
ATT00003..png
ATT00004..ng
ATT00005..png
Jan,

Thanks for your call. Per our discussion, | have confirmed with Canon Financial Services that your lease for Phase 1 expires on June 13, 2015. At the end of the lease,, if no decision has been finalized,
the City will automatically go on a "month to month" lease at the same rates. You can extend this process as long as you need. Please let me know if you have any other questions.

Mike Kushner
Major Account Executive
MBA

425 N. Martingale Rd., Suite 100, Schaumburg, IL 60173

. Csa.canon.com
CANON SOLLTIONS AMERICA |1\ ohner @csa.canon.com

T 847.706.3112 C 312.330.2544 F 847.706.3152

Bl

City Council Meeting - 7/21/2015 - 386





